

Kimberly A. Klock  
Senior Counsel

**PPL**  
Two North Ninth Street  
Allentown, PA 18101-1179  
Tel. 610.774.5696 Fax 610.774.6726  
KKlockl@pplweb.com



**E-FILE**

January 30, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

**Re: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation  
2019 Smart Meter Rider Phase 2 Reconciliation Report  
For the Period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019  
Docket No. M-2019-3013115**

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric") is PPL Electric's Smart Meter Rider Phase 2 ("SMR-2") Reconciliation Report for the Period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.11, the enclosed document is to be deemed filed on January 30, 2020, which is the date it was filed electronically using the Commission's E-Filing System.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed filing, please call me or Scott R. Koch, PPL Electric's Regulatory Operations Supervisor at (610) 774-2070.

Very truly yours,

Kimberly A. Klock

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Lori Burger  
Mr. John R. Evans  
Rick Kanaskie, Esquire  
Tanya J. McCloskey, Esquire

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION  
 SMART METER 2 RIDER COLLECTION RECONCILIATION  
 Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Line No.	ACTUAL REVENUES	Residential	Small C&I	Large C&I	Total
1	Smart Meter 2 Revenue Available (excluding GRT) (Per Schedule 2, Line 1, Column M)	\$ 49,787,451	\$ 14,551,557	\$ 2,255,270	\$ 66,594,279
<b>REVENUE REQUIREMENT</b>					
2	Revenue Requirement Applicable to Smart Meter 2 (Per Schedule 2, Line 3, Column M)	\$ 49,975,704	\$ 14,594,619	\$ 2,224,254	\$ 66,794,577
3	Over/(Under) Collection Current Year (Excluding GRT) (Per Schedule 2, Line 4, Column M)	\$ (188,253)	\$ (43,062)	\$ 31,016	\$ (200,298)
4	Interest on Over/(Under) Collection Current Year (Per Schedule 5, Line 13)	\$ (14,285)	\$ (3,280)	\$ 1,981	\$ (15,584)
5	Over/(Under) Collection Prior Year, Including Interest (Excluding GRT) (Per Schedule 3, Line 14)	\$ 688,917	\$ 223,307	\$ 26,795	\$ 939,018
6	Net Over/(Under) Collection, Including Interest (Excluding GRT)	\$ 486,379	\$ 176,965	\$ 59,792	\$ 723,136

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION  
 SMART METER 2 RISKER COLLECTION RECONCILIATION  
 Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Line No.	ACTUAL REVENUES (excluding GRF)	REVENUE REQUIREMENT (1)												Total
		(A) January	(B) February	(C) March	(D) April	(E) May	(F) June	(G) July	(H) August	(I) September	(J) October	(K) November	(L) December	
1	Revenues Available (excluding GRF)	\$ 3,866,471	\$ 3,753,662	\$ 3,737,906	\$ 4,083,929	\$ 4,154,931	\$ 4,141,685	\$ 4,254,858	\$ 4,403,399	\$ 4,403,910	\$ 4,351,544	\$ 4,285,055	\$ 4,264,101	\$ 43,797,451
2	REVENUE REQUIREMENT (1)													
A	Net Plant	\$ 70,099,335	\$ 70,099,335	\$ 70,099,335	\$ 72,640,534	\$ 72,640,534	\$ 74,165,783	\$ 74,165,783	\$ 74,165,783	\$ 74,165,783	\$ 76,268,473	\$ 76,268,473	\$ 76,268,473	\$ 879,519,375
B	ADU	\$ (8,196,610)	\$ (8,196,610)	\$ (8,196,610)	\$ (7,595,298)	\$ (7,595,298)	\$ (7,826,803)	\$ (7,826,803)	\$ (7,826,803)	\$ (7,826,803)	\$ (8,081,617)	\$ (8,081,617)	\$ (8,081,617)	\$ (95,103,954)
C	Rate Base	\$ 61,901,725	\$ 61,901,725	\$ 61,901,725	\$ 65,044,236	\$ 65,044,236	\$ 65,044,236	\$ 66,338,980	\$ 66,338,980	\$ 66,338,980	\$ 68,186,656	\$ 68,186,656	\$ 68,186,656	\$ 784,415,391
D	Return on Investment	\$ 1,138,992	\$ 1,138,992	\$ 1,138,992	\$ 1,199,814	\$ 1,199,814	\$ 1,199,814	\$ 1,220,637	\$ 1,220,637	\$ 1,220,637	\$ 1,241,001	\$ 1,241,001	\$ 1,241,001	\$ 14,392,332
E	Income Taxes	\$ 124,424	\$ 124,424	\$ 124,424	\$ 131,782	\$ 131,782	\$ 131,782	\$ 137,632	\$ 137,632	\$ 137,632	\$ 140,132	\$ 140,132	\$ 140,132	\$ 1,620,691
F	Operation and Maintenance	\$ 324,829	\$ 324,829	\$ 324,829	\$ 334,374	\$ 334,374	\$ 337,882	\$ 351,140	\$ 351,140	\$ 351,140	\$ 357,432	\$ 357,432	\$ 357,432	\$ 4,220,691
G	Cost Savings	\$ (175,207)	\$ (175,207)	\$ (175,207)	\$ (172,617)	\$ (172,617)	\$ (172,617)	\$ (184,440)	\$ (184,440)	\$ (184,440)	\$ (189,294)	\$ (189,294)	\$ (189,294)	\$ (2,158,076)
H	State Flow Through	\$ (156,003)	\$ (156,003)	\$ (156,003)	\$ (166,808)	\$ (166,808)	\$ (166,808)	\$ (166,808)	\$ (166,808)	\$ (166,808)	\$ (173,972)	\$ (173,972)	\$ (173,972)	\$ (2,034,388)
I	Depreciation Expense	\$ 2,397,773	\$ 2,397,773	\$ 2,397,773	\$ 2,402,419	\$ 2,402,419	\$ 2,402,419	\$ 2,402,419	\$ 2,402,419	\$ 2,402,419	\$ 2,489,927	\$ 2,489,927	\$ 2,489,927	\$ 29,524,388
3	Total Revenue Requirement (sum D-I)	\$ 3,824,725	\$ 3,824,725	\$ 3,824,725	\$ 4,159,284	\$ 4,159,284	\$ 4,159,284	\$ 4,410,154	\$ 4,410,154	\$ 4,410,154	\$ 4,284,405	\$ 4,284,405	\$ 4,284,405	\$ 49,375,784
4	Residential Over/(Under) Collection	\$ 41,746	\$ (31,069)	\$ (28,819)	\$ (75,365)	\$ (4,353)	\$ (17,599)	\$ (145,296)	\$ (759)	\$ (6,244)	\$ 87,139	\$ (9,350)	\$ (964)	\$ (188,253)
5	Interest	\$ 4,201	\$ (2,847)	\$ (2,229)	\$ (5,934)	\$ (324)	\$ (1,232)	\$ (9,081)	\$ (42)	\$ (321)	\$ 3,921	\$ (366)	\$ (11)	\$ (14,289)
6	Total	\$ 45,947	\$ (33,910)	\$ (25,043)	\$ (81,289)	\$ (4,677)	\$ (19,831)	\$ (154,377)	\$ (797)	\$ (5,565)	\$ 91,060	\$ (9,735)	\$ (315)	\$ (202,539)

(1) This category which is designated as Smart Meter - 2 Plan Expenses reflects the revenue requirement associated with the Smart Meter - 2 Plan's capital and operating costs.

PEL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION  
 SMART METER RIDER COLLECTION RECONCILIATION  
 For the Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019  
 Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Line No.	ACTUAL REVENUES (excluding GST)	REVENUE REQUIREMENT (1)												(M) Total
		(A) January	(B) February	(C) March	(D) April	(E) May	(F) June	(G) July	(H) August	(I) September	(J) October	(K) November	(L) December	
1	Revenue Available (excluding GST)	\$ 1,116,077	\$ 1,113,699	\$ 1,116,005	\$ 1,198,182	\$ 1,217,119	\$ 1,218,412	\$ 1,248,823	\$ 1,268,085	\$ 1,293,733	\$ 1,289,027	\$ 1,241,867	\$ 1,243,547	\$ 14,551,557
2	REVENUE REQUIREMENT (1)													
	A. Net Plant	\$ 20,471,112	\$ 20,471,112	\$ 20,471,112	\$ 21,213,521	\$ 21,213,521	\$ 21,213,521	\$ 21,658,946	\$ 21,658,946	\$ 21,658,946	\$ 22,273,004	\$ 22,273,004	\$ 22,273,004	\$ 255,849,749
	B. ACP	\$ (2,393,691)	\$ (2,393,691)	\$ (2,393,691)	\$ (2,218,379)	\$ (2,218,379)	\$ (2,218,379)	\$ (2,285,694)	\$ (2,285,694)	\$ (2,285,694)	\$ (2,360,109)	\$ (2,360,109)	\$ (2,360,109)	\$ (27,773,619)
	C. Rate Base	\$ 18,077,421	\$ 18,077,421	\$ 18,077,421	\$ 18,995,142	\$ 18,995,142	\$ 18,995,142	\$ 19,373,252	\$ 19,373,252	\$ 19,373,252	\$ 19,912,895	\$ 19,912,895	\$ 19,912,895	\$ 225,076,130
	D. Return on Investment	\$ 332,825	\$ 332,825	\$ 332,825	\$ 349,511	\$ 349,511	\$ 349,511	\$ 358,489	\$ 358,489	\$ 358,489	\$ 362,415	\$ 362,415	\$ 362,415	\$ 4,203,057
	E. Income Taxes	\$ 97,639	\$ 97,639	\$ 97,639	\$ 102,725	\$ 102,725	\$ 102,725	\$ 104,441	\$ 104,441	\$ 104,441	\$ 106,047	\$ 106,047	\$ 106,047	\$ 1,232,686
	F. Operation and Maintenance	\$ 94,881	\$ 94,881	\$ 94,881	\$ 107,376	\$ 107,376	\$ 107,376	\$ 108,411	\$ 108,411	\$ 108,411	\$ 109,447	\$ 109,447	\$ 109,447	\$ 1,287,686
	G. Cost Savings	\$ (36,565)	\$ (36,565)	\$ (36,565)	\$ (21,207)	\$ (21,207)	\$ (21,207)	\$ (43,759)	\$ (43,759)	\$ (43,759)	\$ (45,365)	\$ (45,365)	\$ (45,365)	\$ (489,014)
	H. State Flow Through	\$ (45,558)	\$ (45,558)	\$ (45,558)	\$ (28,351)	\$ (28,351)	\$ (28,351)	\$ (15,589)	\$ (15,589)	\$ (15,589)	\$ (15,589)	\$ (15,589)	\$ (15,589)	\$ (171,119)
	I. Depreciation Expense	\$ 673,949	\$ 673,949	\$ 673,949	\$ 701,589	\$ 701,589	\$ 701,589	\$ 753,204	\$ 753,204	\$ 753,204	\$ 759,027	\$ 759,027	\$ 759,027	\$ 8,573,310
	Total Revenue Requirement (sum D-I)	\$ 1,116,951	\$ 1,116,951	\$ 1,116,951	\$ 1,214,653	\$ 1,214,653	\$ 1,214,653	\$ 1,297,916	\$ 1,297,916	\$ 1,297,916	\$ 1,245,553	\$ 1,245,553	\$ 1,245,553	\$ 14,534,619
3	Small Commercial and Industrial Over/(Under) Collection	\$ (874)	\$ (3,252)	\$ (946)	\$ (18,491)	\$ 2,466	\$ 183	\$ 2,466	\$ 3,759	\$ 263	\$ (2,443)	\$ (2,831)	\$ (4,183)	\$ (3,483)
4	Interest	\$ (89)	\$ (289)	\$ (79)	\$ (1,289)	\$ 183	\$ 263	\$ (2,443)	\$ (4,536)	\$ (2,988)	\$ (2,988)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (2,715)	\$ (1,868)
5	Total	\$ (962)	\$ (3,550)	\$ (1,025)	\$ (17,750)	\$ 2,649	\$ 4,022	\$ (4,536)	\$ (2,988)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)
6		\$ (962)	\$ (3,550)	\$ (1,025)	\$ (17,750)	\$ 2,649	\$ 4,022	\$ (4,536)	\$ (2,988)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)	\$ (4,388)

(1) This category which is designated as Smart Meter - 2 Plan Expenses reflects the revenue requirement associated with the Smart Meter - 2 Plan's capital and operating costs.

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION  
 SMART METER 2 RIDER COLLECTION RECONCILIATION  
 Large Commercial and Industrial  
 Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Line No.	ACTUAL REVENUES	(A) January	(B) February	(C) March	(D) April	(E) May	(F) June	(G) July	(H) August	(I) September	(J) October	(K) November	(L) December	(M) Total
1	Revenue Available (excluding GRT)	\$ 166,482	\$ 172,823	\$ 183,221	\$ 187,774	\$ 189,802	\$ 186,529	\$ 188,763	\$ 188,112	\$ 200,767	\$ 198,824	\$ 191,808	\$ 191,368	\$ 2,255,270
2	REVENUE REQUIREMENT (1)													
	A Net Plant	\$ 3,119,894	\$ 3,119,894	\$ 3,119,894	\$ 3,232,999	\$ 3,232,999	\$ 3,232,999	\$ 3,300,883	\$ 3,300,883	\$ 3,394,467	\$ 3,384,467	\$ 3,394,467	\$ 3,394,467	\$ 39,144,609
	B ADT	\$ (364,805)	\$ (364,805)	\$ (364,805)	\$ (338,087)	\$ (338,087)	\$ (338,087)	\$ (348,346)	\$ (348,346)	\$ (348,346)	\$ (359,687)	\$ (359,687)	\$ (359,687)	\$ (4,232,775)
	C Rate Base	\$ 2,755,049	\$ 2,755,049	\$ 2,755,049	\$ 2,894,912	\$ 2,894,912	\$ 2,894,912	\$ 2,992,537	\$ 2,992,537	\$ 2,992,537	\$ 3,034,780	\$ 3,034,780	\$ 3,034,780	\$ 34,911,534
	D Return on Investment	\$ 50,893	\$ 50,893	\$ 50,893	\$ 53,266	\$ 53,266	\$ 53,266	\$ 54,327	\$ 54,327	\$ 54,327	\$ 55,233	\$ 55,233	\$ 55,233	\$ 640,557
	E Income Taxes	\$ 14,880	\$ 14,880	\$ 14,880	\$ 15,657	\$ 15,657	\$ 15,657	\$ 15,917	\$ 15,917	\$ 15,917	\$ 16,162	\$ 16,162	\$ 16,162	\$ 187,246
	F Operation and Maintenance	\$ 14,457	\$ 14,457	\$ 14,457	\$ 16,364	\$ 16,364	\$ 16,364	\$ 20,346	\$ 20,346	\$ 20,346	\$ 19,540	\$ 19,540	\$ 19,540	\$ 212,121
	G Cost Savings	\$ (5,573)	\$ (5,573)	\$ (5,573)	\$ (3,232)	\$ (3,232)	\$ (3,232)	\$ (3,232)	\$ (6,669)	\$ (6,669)	\$ (8,553)	\$ (8,553)	\$ (8,553)	\$ (71,481)
	H State Flow Through	\$ (6,943)	\$ (6,943)	\$ (6,943)	\$ (3,864)	\$ (3,864)	\$ (3,864)	\$ (2,429)	\$ (2,429)	\$ (2,429)	\$ (3,893)	\$ (3,893)	\$ (3,893)	\$ (51,387)
	I Depreciation Expense	\$ 102,712	\$ 102,712	\$ 102,712	\$ 105,924	\$ 105,924	\$ 105,924	\$ 114,790	\$ 114,790	\$ 114,790	\$ 111,108	\$ 111,108	\$ 111,108	\$ 1,306,598
	Total Revenue Requirement (sum D-I)	\$ 170,226	\$ 170,226	\$ 170,226	\$ 185,115	\$ 185,115	\$ 185,115	\$ 195,282	\$ 195,282	\$ 195,282	\$ 189,755	\$ 189,755	\$ 189,755	\$ 2,224,254
3	Large Commercial and Industrial Over/Under Collection	\$ (3,744)	\$ 2,597	\$ 12,995	\$ 2,859	\$ 4,897	\$ 1,414	\$ (6,519)	\$ 1,830	\$ 4,485	\$ 7,029	\$ 2,013	\$ 1,571	\$ 31,016
4	Interest	\$ (377)	\$ 238	\$ 1,080	\$ 209	\$ 348	\$ 99	\$ (407)	\$ 107	\$ 231	\$ 316	\$ 83	\$ 59	\$ 1,981
5	Total	\$ (4,121)	\$ 2,835	\$ 14,075	\$ 2,888	\$ 5,038	\$ 1,513	\$ (6,925)	\$ 1,931	\$ 4,716	\$ 7,345	\$ 2,096	\$ 1,630	\$ 32,997

(1) This category which is designated as Smart Meter - 2 Plan Expenses reflects the revenue requirement associated with the Smart Meter - 2 Plan's capital and operating costs.

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION  
 SMART METER 2 RIDER COLLECTION RECONCILIATION  
 E-FACTOR COLLECTION BALANCE  
 Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Line No.	Month	Total		Residential		Small Commercial and Industrial		Large Commercial and Industrial	
		(A) (Refund)/ Recovery	(B) Over/(Under) Balance (1)	(C) (Refund)/ Recovery	(D) Over/(Under) Balance (1)	(E) (Refund)/ Recovery	(F) Over/(Under) Balance (1)	(G) (Refund)/ Recovery	(H) Over/(Under) Balance (1)
1	Balance - December 31, 2018 SMR-2 (2)	\$	432,572	\$	729,912	\$	(282,097)	\$	(15,243)
2	January 2019	\$ 283,652	\$ 716,224	\$ 176,294	\$ 906,196	\$ 97,622	\$ (184,475)	\$ 9,746	\$ (5,497)
3	February 2019	\$ 283,844	\$ 1,000,068	\$ 176,335	\$ 1,082,531	\$ 97,515	\$ (86,960)	\$ 9,994	\$ 4,497
4	March 2019	\$ 285,082	\$ 1,285,130	\$ 178,687	\$ 1,259,218	\$ 97,896	\$ 10,738	\$ 10,679	\$ 15,176
5	April 2019	\$ (38,477)	\$ 1,246,653	\$ (63,267)	\$ 1,195,951	\$ 23,475	\$ 34,211	\$ 1,315	\$ 16,491
6	May 2019	\$ (38,589)	\$ 1,208,064	\$ (63,414)	\$ 1,132,537	\$ 23,522	\$ 57,733	\$ 1,303	\$ 17,794
7	June 2019	\$ (38,425)	\$ 1,169,639	\$ (63,286)	\$ 1,069,252	\$ 23,577	\$ 81,310	\$ 1,283	\$ 19,077
8	July 2019	\$ (38,512)	\$ 1,131,127	\$ (63,396)	\$ 1,005,856	\$ 23,622	\$ 104,932	\$ 1,262	\$ 20,339
9	August 2019	\$ (38,533)	\$ 1,092,594	\$ (63,461)	\$ 942,395	\$ 23,647	\$ 128,579	\$ 1,281	\$ 21,620
10	September 2019	\$ (38,429)	\$ 1,054,165	\$ (63,377)	\$ 879,018	\$ 23,649	\$ 152,228	\$ 1,299	\$ 22,919
11	October 2019	\$ (38,402)	\$ 1,015,763	\$ (63,404)	\$ 815,614	\$ 23,699	\$ 175,927	\$ 1,304	\$ 24,223
12	November 2019	\$ (38,378)	\$ 977,386	\$ (63,336)	\$ 752,278	\$ 23,674	\$ 199,600	\$ 1,284	\$ 25,507
13	December 2019	\$ (38,367)	\$ 939,016	\$ (63,361)	\$ 689,917	\$ 23,707	\$ 223,307	\$ 1,287	\$ 26,795
14	TOTAL	\$	\$ 939,016	\$	\$ 689,917	\$	\$ 223,307	\$	\$ 26,795

(1) Calculated using Line 1, Columns (B), (D), (F) or (H) less the (Refund)/Recovery for the respective month in Columns (A), (C), (E) or (G) respectively.

(2) The over (under) collection, including applicable interest, at December 31, 2018, as set forth on Schedule 1, Line 6 for the respective rate group, of the Company's Final Smart Meter-2 Reconciliation Filing (M-2019-3007548) dated January 30, 2019.

**PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION**  
**SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF SMART METER 2 REVENUES**  
**Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019**

Residential	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	
						Smart Meter Revenues
Month	Number of Monthly Bills	Revenues	(Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1)			
January	2019	1,259,168	\$ 4,296,233	\$ 4,042,755	\$ 176,284 (2) \$ 3,866,471	
February	2019	1,239,539	4,218,913	3,969,997	\$ 176,335 (2) \$ 3,793,662	
March	2019	1,262,053	4,223,797	3,974,593	\$ 176,667 (2) \$ 3,797,906	
April	2019	1,265,333	4,272,755	4,020,662	\$ (63,267) (3) \$ 4,083,929	
May	2019	1,268,283	4,348,052	4,091,517	\$ (63,414) (3) \$ 4,154,931	
June	2019	1,265,704	4,334,113	4,078,400	\$ (63,285) (3) \$ 4,141,685	
July	2019	1,267,924	4,464,891	4,201,462	\$ (63,396) (3) \$ 4,264,858	
August	2019	1,269,212	4,618,425	4,345,938	\$ (63,461) (3) \$ 4,409,399	
September	2019	1,267,532	4,612,681	4,340,533	\$ (63,377) (3) \$ 4,403,910	
October	2019	1,268,083	4,557,004	4,288,140	\$ (63,404) (3) \$ 4,351,544	
November	2019	1,266,713	4,454,537	4,191,719	\$ (63,336) (3) \$ 4,255,055	
December	2019	1,267,225	4,464,123	4,200,740	\$ (63,361) (3) \$ 4,264,101	
		<u>15,188,769</u>	<u>52,865,524</u>	<u>49,746,456</u>	<u>(40,995)</u>	<u>49,787,451</u>

(1) Column (B) times (1 - GRT).  
(2) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2017 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, January 2019-March 2019 \$(0.140000)  
(3) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2018 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, filed quarterly, April 2019 - December 2019 \$0.050000  
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.

**PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION**  
**SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF SMART METER 2 REVENUES**  
**Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019**

Small Commercial and Industrial	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	
						Number of Monthly Bills
January	2019	180,782	\$ 1,289,797	\$ 1,213,699	\$ 97,622 (2)	\$ 1,116,077
February	2019	180,594	1,287,156	1,211,214	97,515 (2)	1,113,699
March	2019	180,919	1,289,799	1,213,701	97,696 (2)	1,116,005
April	2019	180,576	1,298,233	1,221,637	23,475 (3)	1,198,162
May	2019	180,937	1,318,428	1,240,641	23,522 (3)	1,217,119
June	2019	181,361	1,319,861	1,241,989	23,577 (3)	1,218,412
July	2019	181,709	1,352,226	1,272,445	23,622 (3)	1,248,823
August	2019	181,901	1,390,788	1,308,732	23,647 (3)	1,265,085
September	2019	181,917	1,389,354	1,307,382	23,649 (3)	1,283,733
October	2019	182,298	1,373,779	1,292,726	23,699 (3)	1,269,027
November	2019	182,105	1,344,890	1,285,541	23,674 (3)	1,241,867
December	2019	182,358	1,346,710	1,287,254	23,707 (3)	1,243,547
		<u>2,177,447</u>	<u>\$ 16,001,021</u>	<u>\$ 15,056,961</u>	<u>\$ 505,404</u>	<u>\$ 14,551,557</u>

(1) Column (B) times (1 - GRT).  
(2) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2017 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, January 2019-March 2019 (\$0.540000).  
(3) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2018 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, filed quarterly, April 2019 - December 2019 (\$0.130000).  
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.

**PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION**  
**SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF SMART METER 2 REVENUES**  
**Report For The Period January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019**

Month	Number of Monthly Bills	Smart Meter Revenues		Recouped Through E Factor	Net Smart Meter Revenue (6)	
		Smart Meter Revenues	(Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1)			
January	2019	1,296	\$ 187,277	\$ 176,228	\$ 9,746 (2) \$ 166,482	
February	2019	1,329	194,279	182,817	9,994 (2) \$ 172,823	
March	2019	1,419	206,057	193,900	10,679 (2) \$ 183,221	
April	2019	1,370	200,945	189,089	1,315 (3) \$ 187,774	
May	2019	1,357	203,087	191,105	1,303 (3) \$ 189,802	
June	2019	1,336	199,588	187,812	1,283 (3) \$ 186,529	
July	2019	1,328	203,002	191,025	1,262 (4) \$ 189,763	
August	2019	1,348	211,895	199,393	1,281 (4) \$ 198,112	
September	2019	1,367	214,735	202,066	1,299 (4) \$ 200,767	
October	2019	1,358	210,561	198,128	1,304 (5) \$ 196,824	
November	2019	1,338	205,198	193,092	1,284 (5) \$ 191,808	
December	2019	1,341	204,733	192,653	1,287 (5) \$ 191,366	
		16,187	\$ 2,441,347	2,297,308	\$ 42,038	\$ 2,255,270

(1) Column (B) times (1 - GRT).  
(2) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2017 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, January 2019-March 2019 (\$7,520,000).  
(3) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2018 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, April 2019-June 2019 (\$0,960,000).  
(4) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2018 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, July 2019-September 2019 (\$0,950,000).  
(5) 1/4 of the Over/(Under) collection balance filed as of December 31, 2018 divided by the filed number of monthly bills for the respective rate class, October 2019-December 2019 (\$0,960,000).  
(6) Column (C) less Column (D) for the respective month.

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION  
INTEREST EXPENSE ON SMART METER RIDER  
OVER/(UNDER) COLLECTIONS BY MONTH

Line No.	Month	(A) Interest Rate	(B) Weighting Factor (# of months)	(C) Total		(D) Residential		(E) Small Commercial and Industrial		(F) Large Commercial and Industrial		(G) Interest on Over/(Under) Collection
				Over/(Under) Collection Total (1)	Interest on Over/(Under) Collection	Over/(Under) Collection Total (1)	Interest on Over/(Under) Collection	Over/(Under) Collection Total (1)	Interest on Over/(Under) Collection	Over/(Under) Collection Total (1)	Interest on Over/(Under) Collection	
1	January 2019	5.75%	21	\$ 37,128	\$ 3,736	\$ 41,746	\$ 4,201	\$ (874)	\$ (88)	\$ (3,744)	\$ (377)	
2	February 2019	5.50%	20	\$ (31,718)	\$ (2,907)	\$ (31,063)	\$ (2,847)	\$ (3,252)	\$ (298)	\$ 2,597	\$ 238	
3	March 2019	5.25%	19	\$ (14,770)	\$ (1,228)	\$ (26,819)	\$ (2,229)	\$ (946)	\$ (79)	\$ 12,995	\$ 1,080	
4	April 2019	5.25%	18	\$ (89,187)	\$ (7,024)	\$ (75,355)	\$ (5,934)	\$ (16,491)	\$ (1,299)	\$ 2,659	\$ 209	
5	May 2019	5.25%	17	\$ 2,800	\$ 208	\$ (4,353)	\$ (324)	\$ 2,466	\$ 183	\$ 4,687	\$ 349	
6	June 2019	5.25%	16	\$ (12,426)	\$ (870)	\$ (17,599)	\$ (1,232)	\$ 3,759	\$ 263	\$ 1,414	\$ 99	
7	July 2019	5.00%	15	\$ (190,908)	\$ (11,931)	\$ (145,296)	\$ (9,081)	\$ (39,093)	\$ (2,443)	\$ (6,519)	\$ (407)	
8	August 2019	4.75%	14	\$ (1,756)	\$ (98)	\$ (755)	\$ (42)	\$ (2,831)	\$ (157)	\$ 1,830	\$ 101	
9	September 2019	4.75%	13	\$ (5,942)	\$ (305)	\$ (6,244)	\$ (321)	\$ (4,183)	\$ (215)	\$ 4,485	\$ 231	
10	October 2019	4.50%	12	\$ 117,843	\$ 5,302	\$ 87,139	\$ 3,921	\$ 23,674	\$ 1,065	\$ 7,029	\$ 316	
11	November 2019	4.50%	11	\$ (10,823)	\$ (447)	\$ (9,350)	\$ (386)	\$ (3,486)	\$ (144)	\$ 2,013	\$ 83	
12	December 2019	4.50%	10	\$ (639)	\$ (20)	\$ (304)	\$ (11)	\$ (1,806)	\$ (68)	\$ 1,571	\$ 59	
13	Total			\$ (200,298)	\$ (15,584)	\$ (188,253)	\$ (14,285)	\$ (43,082)	\$ (3,280)	\$ 31,016	\$ 1,981	

(1) From Schedule 2, Line 4 for the respective month.